

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FAM No. 11 of 2023**

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

**versus**

THE DISTRICT ELECTION OFFICER CUM COLLECTOR

**Order Sheet**

<b>23/04/2025</b>	<p>Mr. Rakesh Kumar Jha, counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Ratan Pusty, G.A. for the State/ Respondents No.1 to 5.</p> <p>Mr. Manish Nigam, counsel for Respondent No.6.</p> <p>Heard on Admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>No notice is required to be issued as the respondents have represented by their respective counsels.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.1/2023, an application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>On due consideration, the application is allowed and the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 16.05.2023, passed by the (Commercial Court District Level) Nava Raipur in Civil Suit No.03B/2019, shall remain stayed, until</p>
-------------------	---

Arpan	<p>further orders, as per the terms and conditions mentioned vide order dated 22.02.2024.</p> <p>I.A. No.01/2023, thus, stands disposed of.</p> <p>Let the matter be listed for final hearing after summer vacation.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(Sanjay S. Agrawal) <b>Judge</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Radhakishan Agrawal) <b>Judge</b></p>
-------	--